
November 28, 2022 
Meeting with the President notes 
 
Via TEAMS 
In attendance: 



Question: 
Have you considered HR to be a cabinet level position? 
 
Answer: 
It’s worth considering. Has challenges.  Open to this conversation continuing. There’s not a clear answer. 
I understand the concerns and will continue to look for answers to this. 
 
Comments: 
We had this conversation at the end of last semester.  AVP Vetter said that at roughly half the 
institutions HR reports to the President and the other half to a VP. Would like to see some action since 
this was brought up last April. What can we do to help move the conversation along? 
 
Answer: 



 
Comment: 
We have to be very concerned about appearances, not just how things are.  They should align to build 
trust.  
 
Be as open as possible and provide information as appropriate.  Intent is to provide sufficient 
transparency so that everyone feels that everything is done on the up-and-up. We try to learn from 
mistakes and not repeat them habitually. 
 
Question: 
Who took Steven Keller’s position? 
 
Answer: 
Frank Tittle, he is permanent. 
 
Question: 



Answer: 
President Oldham is serving in that capacity since Dr. Pinkert is a consultant.  He has not failed to get 
any out in time.  
 
Question: 
Status of HR salary study? 
 
Answer: 
Size of the project required an RFP.  Received 1 bid and it’s under study to see if they are capable to do 
the work as requested.  Timeline depends on how soon we can identify a suitable contractor to conduct 
the study.  I’ve been told it will take about 6 months once they get started. 
 
Question: 
Has the state directed TTU to shore up reserve funds because they were low? C



 
Comment: 
Restore confidence with transparency and communication. Items that led us to where we are now could 
be dealt with by restructure or changes to procedures in the way we do the budget committee. Instead 
of meeting so seldom, maybe subcommittees meet more often. 
 
Answer: 
Looking into all that and will be happy to share that with Faculty Senate when I have more thought put 
into it. See if that structure makes sense to senate. 



plan, you can rely on that when decisions have to be made quickly. Appears to be an ad hoc decision 
and that concerns me. 
 
 
Answer: 
There was a practice in place. Every year, HR take a look at equity issues on campus.  Some required 
legally. If equity is based on race or gender, we are obligated to correct those. Not something we 
publicize. Was a standing practice to look at equity. Based on recent market conditions, had to deviate 
to hire some vacant positions outside the normal salary range, which triggered HR to look at comparable 
positions on campus. Not done perfectly. Not transparent in that sense. Was a practice that was 
consistent over the years. This was just further and deeper than most are comfortable with. Not 
disagreeing with concerns faculty senate has expressed regarding this. There wasn’t an overt effort to 
circumvent anything, it’s something we weren’t prepared for, to the point of having a plan. Major 
reason to have the salary study is so we will have a plan in place. With financial opportunity we can 
address those things on a priority basis. 
 
Question: 
With regard to raises…is there any way that it could be run up the flagpole with the board, along the 
lines of doing an analysis – the total amount of merit for staff for last 3 years and look at that total 
allocation amount and present it to the board – low morale among staff – so instead merit based nature, 
same annual amount toward COLA.  Could boost morale for staff, would not defy what the board has 
suggested. 
 
Answer: 
Board has discussed adjusting, within the current merit system. Once informed by the salary study, 
where we are related to market competitiveness, I would entertain how we can prioritize some areas 



It’s been a productive and collaborative meeting. We very much value and respect everyone’s tone.  
Everyone join us for Lighting the Quad tomorrow evening. Thank you so much.  
 
Meeting adjourned at 5:05pm. 
 
Respectfully submitted by Christy Killman 
 


